(14) to $1000 in the USA [15]. They are higher in the hospital environment [32]. The average
cost retained in our baseline scenario (1583 euros) is entirely consistent with published data.
Under the assumption that each patient has a course of PR every two years, this cost has a
major impact on the ICER: when the cost changed by ±50%, the ICER changed from € 8792 to
€ 26 375 per QALY.

In non-randomized cohort studies, PR reduced healthcare consumption in both the short
and long term [17, 18, 33, 24]. An Australian study [16] showed that an 8-week outpatient PR
program reduced by 46% the number of patients admitted to hospital with a COPD exacerba-
tion and by 62% the total number of bed-days in the 12 months following PR, by comparison
with the previous year. Another economic evaluation of community-based PR showed a

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis results (LY: life year, QALY: quality adjusted life year, ICER: incremental cost effectiveness ratio); Simulation 1:
Exacerbation rate = -46% and Increase QALY = 0.125; Simulation 2: Exacerbation rate = -46% and COPD costs = -10%, Simulation 3: Exacerbation
rate = -46% and COPD costs = -10% and Increase QALY = 0.125.

Additional cost (€) LY gained QALY gained ICER

Baseline case 14 102 0 0.8 17 583

Increase QALY = 0.03 14 102 0 0.267 52 750

Increase QALY = 0.17 14 102 0 1.515 9 309

Discount Qaly over time: 5% 14 102 0 0.77 18314

Discount Qaly over time: 50% 14102 0 0.72 17904

Exacerbation rate = -46% 18 533 0.962 1.181 15 689

COPD costs = -5% 10 453 0 0.802 13 033

COPD costs = -10% 6 803 0 0.802 8 482

Rehabilitation Costs = -50% 7 051 0 0.802 8 792

Rehabilitation_Costs +50% 21 154 0 0.802 26 375

Simulation 1 18 533 0.962 1.503 12 334

Simulation 2 10 834 0.962 1.181 9 171

Simulation 3 10 834 0.962 1.503 7 210

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0156514.t003

Cost-Effectiveness Rehabilitation for COPD

PLOSONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0156514 June 21, 2016 6 / 11

reduction in total annual costs of Can$ 344 per person [15], with significant reductions in exac-
erbations, hospitalization, and hospital bed-days, regardless of COPD severity (respectively
-44%, -63%, and -55%; all p<.05). Griffiths et al [18] also showed a decrease in the number of
home medical visits, hospitalizations, and hospital bed-days after a 6-week 18-course PR pro-
gram. Other studies showed reductions in hospitalization rates and lengths of stay after self-
management programs that included home exercises and some components of conventional
rehabilitation [7].

The main limitation of these studies is the lack of randomized control groups and the exis-